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(Passsd by Hon'blD Shri G.Sreodharan Nair, Uics-Chairman)

The applicant, a SuperintsndEnt in ths PUlitary

Engineoring Ssrvice, uhile uorking in the office of the Chisf

EngineoTj Itarsi, uas procesded against by the issue of a

memorandum of charges dated 16,5.1978 informing him that

action is proposed to bo. taken under rule 16 of the Csntral

Civil SsruicKS (Classification, Control and Appeal) Rules,

1955, for short 'the Rules', The charge uas lack of integrity

and conduct unbscoming of a Govesrnment ssrvant, on the

imputation of gross neglect of, duty in ths supervision of the

uork connected uith the construction of the P-larried Officers

Quarters, In January, 1980, a Presenting Officer was

appointed, and by another order an Enquiry Officer uas also

appointed. Both tho orders proceeded on the premiss that the

enquiry proposed to be held is under rule 14 of the RuIgs,

But it uas only on 8,1,1982 that another memorandum of charges

u^s issusd against the applicant in risspKct of the same chargis
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. 'rr "" •" *•' '•
"nnsxuras relating to the list

• «tn.ss=3 list or .ooo^^.ts U .as .nt,..a

^9=in appointed In nay, 1982. By th= ord« d^t.d 25.10.1985
th. =nti„ t,, ,33,,
on 8.1 .1982 ubpo oancsllod. Bssides th,. - .-, •

oesiaes, the earlier memorandum
or charges issued on 16.5,1978 was also cahcelled by the
3a« order. o„ th, sa.e day, a fresh ™e™orand.™ of charges •
was issued aoalnst the applicant on ths same charge
informing him that action is proposed to be taken under rule
IS of the Rules. The applicant Submitted his statement
of defence, fly the order dated 24.2.1986 the disciplinary
authority after coming to the conclusion that the applicant
failed to exercise ^due care in the supergision of the
concerned work "warned him(non-reoordable) and to be
more careful in future". An appeal uas preferred by the

applicant against the aforesaid, order but ths appellate
authority rejected the same on the ground that warning is not
a statutory punishment. The applicant prays for quashing
the Said order,

2. It is urgfid that in the guise of non-recordable

uarning the applicant has actually been punished, as by

the order stigma has been cast by recording that there has been

failure on the part of the applicant to exercise due care

on the supervision of the work. It is contended that the

disciplinary authority has deliberately misused and abused

the quasi-judicial pouers confsrred on him under th® Rules

uith a v/ieu to harass the applicant and that the impugned

order cannot be maintainsd in lau.

3. In the reply filed on behalf of the respondents,
it is stated that the applicant and ,tuo othsr officials

uere proceeded against in the ysar 1978, and as the other tuo
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submitted their written statements of dsfsnce, thsir
cases were finalised u/ithout delay by imposing the penalty

of censure. The case of the applicant could not be

completed since he wanted inspection of documents and

there was also a transfer of the applicant fron one Command

to anothcsr as a result of uhich there was a change of

disciplinary authority. It is stated that thero was no

mala fide on the part of the respondents and that the

disciplinary authority taking a lenient yieu of the.matter

did not impose the penalty of censure on the applicant,

as was done in the case of the other two officers. There-

is also the averment that administration of such a

warning is warranted by the O.fl. dated 16.2,1979 issued by

the Ministry of Home Affairs, Gouernment of India.

4. Rule 11 of the Rules lays down that the

penalties prescribed therein may, for good ^nd 'sufficient

reasons and as prouided under the Rules, be imposed on

a Gpvyernment servant. The procedure for imposing' the

major penalties prescribed under rule 11 is laid down

in rule 14 and that for imposing the minor penalties is

contained in rule 16# The question that arises is whether

after the institution of departmental proceedings against

a civil setvant and without finalising th$ proceedings

either under rule 14 or under rule 16, closing the same

by the ad minis tisation of a warning, stating it to be

non-recordsble is in accordance with the Rules and can be '

sustained. Qn a conspectus of the scheme under the RuleSgj^

for the institution of departmental proceedings against

a civil servant we have the least hesitation to' state that

the proceedings were conducted in violation of the Rules,

C
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5. The i»,pulatl™ against the applicant uss fnilure
to maintain de.otiun to duty by committing gross n.glect
of duty in.having bosn lax regarding tho supetuision of
the construction of ths llarrisd Offioors uuartars. „ has
b.en pointed out, while stating the facts, the proceedings
commenced with the issue of the msmorandum of charges in
riay, 1978 but culminated only in February, 1985. -In the

meanuhile, the first memorandum of charges uas cancellad
and a second memorandum of charge uas issued for holding
enquiry undsr rule 14 so as to Impose a major penalty, but

without msntioning the name of any witness, by uhom, or any
document by uhich the charge uas proposed to be sustained,

Againp after more than three years the memorandum of charges
touas cancelled and yet another memorandum ^issued in

October,,. 1985 reverting to the proposal for conduct of an

enquiry under rule IS for ths imposition of a minor penalty.

After all thesejno penalty, either major or minor as

contemplated under the Rules uas imposed on the applicant.

As if the mountain has given birth to a mouse, the

disciplinary authority issued the order dstsd 24.2.1986

Darning the applicant to be more careful in future-,'

• 6. Ulhen proceedings are instituted against a civil

servant under rule 14 or rule 15, as the case may be, if he

is found guilty of the charge, one of the penalties

prescribed under the Rules has to be imposed, Qn the other

hand, if the truth of the imputations is not established,

the civil servant has to be absolved of the charge.

Evidently, the disciplinary authority has not acted as

ordained under the Rules. At the same time, he has held

that the applicant ftas failed to exercise due care in
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supervision of the concerned uork and that the defects

in the constructions occurred due to the laxity on the

part of the staff including the applicant. The order

does not indicate as to the msterial on which the

disciplinary authority arrived at that conclusion, Actuall

ths finding amounts to holding .the truth of the

imputations against the applicant. Such finding, to be

supported, should be based on sufficient material and on

cogent reasons. In the absence of the same, the order

though it is a uarning that has been issued is opposed

to lau, and cannot be sustained»There is considerable

force in the submission of counsel of the applicant

that the administration of the uarning is only a camouflage

since the stigma stands attached to the order in so far

as it is found,ithat there has been laxity and failure

to exercise due care in supervision, on the part of the

applicant. There is also the circumstance that when

the order uas assailed by the applicant by submitting an

appeal, on the ground that no penalty,as contemplated

under the Rules, has been imposed, the appeal uias rejected.

As Such the applicant has evsn been denied the opportunity

of preferring an appeal before the appellate authority

to app©®©® point out that the finding arrived at by the

disciplinary aut'iority is not sustainable,

7, Counsel of the respondents invited our

attention to the 0,n. dated 15,2,1979 issued by the

f'linistry of Home Affairs, wherein it is stated that there

is no restriction on the right of the disciplinary authority

to administer oral uarning or even uarnings in writing
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which do not form part of the Character ''roII. The same O.n.

lays doun that uhere departmental proceeding is complsted

and it is considered that the officer concerned deseruas

to bs penalised, hs should be awarded one of the recognised

statutory penalties, and in such a situation re cordable

warning should not be issued. The digtinction.-between

recordable and non-recordable warnings appears to us to be

of no real consequence so far asoLciuil serv/ant is

0 concerned, for if a non-recordable warning is issued after
holding the ciuil servant ^^ilty of the charge attributed

to him by ths issue of memorandum of charges, the s tigma

attached will definitely mar his career,

S. In the result, we quash the order dated 24,2,1986

, ' _ and direct the respondents that in case the said order

had been relied upon for making entries relating to the

Annual Confidential Reports of the applicant, such entries

• shall not be used against the applicant.

9. Ths application is disposed of as above.

y

(P.C. 3ain) ^ ' jjc .Sreedharan [Mair)
r'lember(A) Vice-chairman
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